### COUNTY OF HOUGHTON NOTICE OF ELECTION SPECIAL ELECTION TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2025

**TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS** in the Townships of: Calumet-Precinct 2-Lake Linden-Hubbell School voters only, Schoolcraft, Torch Lake, and Sherman Township-Keweenaw County, Lake Linden-Hubbell School voters only.

Notice is hereby given that a Special Election will be held on **Tuesday**, **May 6**, **2025**. The polls will be open from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. **There will NOT** be an Early Voting Center for this **Special Election**.

#### **Village Proposals:**

#### VILLAGE OF LAKE LINDEN HEAVY EQUIPMENT MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL

Shall the Village of Lake Linden continue to levy a total of 1.75 mills (\$1.75 per \$1,000.00), subject to applicable Headlee millage rollbacks, on taxable value of property located in the Village of Lake Linden for an additional 5 (five) years, beginning with the 2025 tax levy year and running through 2029 tax levy year (inclusive), which will raise an estimated revenue of \$30,975.00 in 2025, to be used for the purchase and upgrading of heavy equipment? If approved, this would be a renewal of a previously authorized millage.

#### **School Proposals:**

I. LAKE LINDEN-HUBBELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS OPERATING MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL

EXEMPTING PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE AND OTHER PROPERTY EXEMPTED BY LAW 20.7543 MILLS FOR 3 YEARS

II. LAKE LINDEN-HUBBELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS GENERAL OBLIGATION UNLIMITED TAX BOND PROPOSAL

FOR BUILDING AND SITE PURPOSES IN THE AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED \$6,500,000

Full text of the ballot proposition may be obtained at the administrative offices of Lake Linden-Hubbell Public Schools, 601 Calumet Street, Lake Linden, Michigan 49945, telephone: (906) 296-6211.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT THE BONDS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT, IF APPROVED BY A MAJORITY VOTE OF THE ELECTORS AT THIS

## ELECTION, WILL BE GENERAL OBLIGATION UNLIMITED TAX BONDS PAYABLE FROM GENERAL AD VALOREM TAXES.

## VOTING SHALL BE AT THE FOLLOWING PRECINCT LOCATIONS POLLS ARE OPEN 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

#### **CALUMET TOWNSHIP**

2- Calumet Colosseum-**Lake Linden School Voters only** Robin Hicks, Clerk

#### SCHOOLCRAFT TOWNSHIP

1-Township Hall-Lake Linden Betty Antilla, Clerk

#### TORCH LAKE TOWNSHIP

1- Hubbell VFW2- Bootjack Fire Hall Lou Ambuehl, Clerk

#### SHERMAN TOWNSHIP

1-Township Office-Lake Linden School Voters only JT Reno, Clerk

# **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## There will NOT be an Early Voting Center for this Special Election.

Submitted on behalf of all Township Clerks in Houghton County and one Township Clerk in Keweenaw County.

Jennifer Kelly Houghton County Clerk/Register of Deeds (906)482-1150